AGENDA OF THE MEASURE BB OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
325 S. Peck Ave., Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
October 10, 2011
7:00 p.m.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, for those requiring special assistance to access the Committee meeting room, to
access written documents being discussed at the Committee meeting, or to otherwise participate at Committee meetings, please contact the
Board Secretary, Nancy Bogart, at 310-318-7345, ext. 5902, for assistance. Notification at least 48 hours before the meeting will enable the
District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the Committee meeting and to provide any required accommodations,
auxiliary aids or services.

Writings related to a Committee meeting agenda item that are distributed to at least a majority of Committee members less than 72 hours
before a noticed meeting, and that are public records not otherwise exempt from disclosure, will be available for inspection at the District
office, 325 S. Peck Avenue, Manhattan Beach, CA 90266. Such writings may also be available on the District’s website. (Government Code
§54957.5 (b).

A. CALL TO ORDER

1. Call to Order
2. Pledge of Allegiance

B. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS

1. Public Comment Regarding Agenda
The purpose of this section is to permit any person in the audience to make a statement to
the Committee on items on the Agenda. Persons are limited to three (3) minutes for their
communication, unless the Committee deems otherwise. The Chairman will conclude the
Public Comment after a reasonable length of time and proceed with the Agenda. The
Chairman may, at its discretion, permit statements on items not on the Agenda, but
pertaining to the District, if appropriate and not an impediment to the efficiency and
orderliness of the meeting; however, no action shall be taken on any item not appearing on

the Agenda.

C. PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION

Pg 1-7 1. Report by District of Detailed Measure BB Expenditures
2. DSA Final Approval Update
Pg 8-182 3. Lease Lease Back Contract Documents for Comment
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D. COMMITTEE BUSINESS

Pg 183-185 1. Approval of April 11,2011 Bond Oversight Committee Minutes.

E. PUBLIC COMMENTS

As a courtesy, please complete the Public Comment card and give it to the Recorder before the
beginning of this meeting. You will have three (3) minutes to speak.

F. ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS

G. ADJOURNMENT
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MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

CUMULATIVE BOND EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR CATEGORY

Revised
1 Expenditures by Major Category  Budget
2

Expenditures Estimate Comments
As of 9-30-11

3 Other Professional Services $ 82,000
4 Architects $ 3,300,000
5 Regulatory Fees $ 197,000
6 Construction Manager* $ 255,000
7 Engineers and Consultants $ 290,000
8 Total $4,124,000
9

$ 81,147 98% Evaluation scope of site and facilities expanded by DSA comments, now complete
$ 2,494,513 76% Largest Components remaining, DSA, budget, construction administration

$ 187,500 95% Fees remaining, DSA back check

$ 236,393 93% CM contract terminated as of 3-31-11. Bernards now LLB contractor.

$ 443,023 153% Additional services usually comes with modernization components

$ 3,442,576

10 construction manager contract terminated 3/31/11

10/5/2011



MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

FUND 21 - MEASURE BB CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES FROM 7-1-10 THRU 4-30-11

Purchase
journ_date post_date fy Expenditures ! Orders po_id vendor_name trans_ref account_no
Other Professional Services
20081205 20081206 08-09 - 293.90 |16812 Daily Breeze 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5830-9000000
20081208 20081209 08-09 293.90 (293.90){16812 Daily Breeze SEF8818  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5830-9000000
20090504 20080507 08-09 6,303.85 Miller Brown & Dannis SEK4916  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6235-0000000
20090603 20090605 08-09 8,052.66 Miller Brown & Dannis SEL398 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6235-9000000
20090903 20090904 09-10 - 340.00 17859 Beach Reporter, The 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5830-8000000
20090903 20090904 09-10 - 493.88 {17860 Easy Reader, inc. 21.0-09000,0-00000-85000-5830-8000000
20090903 20090919 08-10 - (43.88)17860 Easy Reader, inc. 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5830-9000000
20080817 20090918 08-10 225.00 {450.00)|17860 Easy Reader, Inc. SEC17915 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5830-9000000
20090917 20080918 09-10 225.00 178860 Easy Reader, inc. SEC17916  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5830-8000000
20091005 20091006 08-10 - 170.00 {17952 Beach Reporter, The 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5830-9000000
20091005 20091006 09-10 - 450.00 {17951 Easy Reader, Inc. 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5830-9000000
20091006 20091007 09-10 225.00 (450.00) | 17951 Easy Reader, Inc. SED694 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-5830-8000000
20091006 20091007 09-10 225.00 17951 Easy Reader, Inc. SED695 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5830-9000000
20091006 20091007 09-10 340.00 (340.00),17859 Beach Reporter, The SED6926  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5830-9000000
20091103 20091107 09-10 1,063.34 Miller Brown & Dannis SEE391 21.0-098000.0-00000-85000-6235-0000000
20091105 20091106 09-10 170.00 (170.00)}17952 Beach Reporter, The SEE5918  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5830-9000000
20091208 20091215 09-10 3,108.81 Mitler Brown & Dannis SEF8953  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6235-0000000
20,232.56
Architects
20090923 20090924 08-10 - 105,000.00 {17922 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20090924 20091002 09-10 16,798.91 17922 Harley Eliis Devereaux SEC2499  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20090924 20091002 09-10 20,063.25 (67,158.91)|17922 Harley Ellis Devereaux SEC2497  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20090924 20081002 08-10 30,296.75 17922 Harley Ellis Devereaux SEC2498  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-8000000
20091102 20081107 09-10 25,020.90 (25,020.90)| 17922 Harley Ellis Devereaux SEE2911 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-3000000
92,179.81
December 31, 2009 112,412
Other Professional Services
20100112 20100116 09-10 8,325.00 Miller Brown & Dannis SEG12960 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6235-0000000
20100208 20100211 09-10 3,174.50 Miller Brown & Dannis SHg81015 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6235-0000000
20100223 20100227 09-10 4,519.00 Miller Brown & Dannis SH231030  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6235-0000000
20100330 20100402 09-10 3,140.23 Miller Brown & Dannis SI30103 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6235-0000000
20100420 20100424 09-10 4,506.52 Dannis Woliver Kelley S$J201012  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6235-0000000
20100527 20100602 09-10 3,846.66 Dannis Woliver Kelley SK271023  21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6235-0000000
20100618 20100623 09-10 1,120.24 Dannis Woliver Kelley SL181041  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6235-0000000
28,641.15
Architects
20100107 20100112 09-10 10,896.42 (10,875.52)| 17922 Harley Ellis Devereaux SEG7918  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20100310 20100311 09-10 - 310,048.00 |17922-1 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-8000000
20100311 20100318 09-10 30,525.80 (30,525.80)[17922-1 Harley Ellis Devereaux SI111025  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20100416 20100421 09-10 122,229.20 (122,229.20)117922-1 Harley Ellis Devereaux §J161067  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20100517 20100519 09-10 76,680.12 (76,680.12)117922-1 Harley Elfis Devereaux SK17107 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20100608 20100611 09-10 76,702.48 (76,702.48)17922-1 Harley Ellis Devereaux SL81056 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20100601 20100724 09-10 - (1,944.67)(17922 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6210-2000000
20100608 20100724 09-10 - (3,910.40)|17922-1 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
317,034.02
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MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

FUND 21 - MEASURE BB CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES FROM 7-1-10 THRU 4-30-11

Purchase
journ_date post_date fy Expenditures Orders po_id vendor_name trans_ref account_no
Engineers, Consultants and IOR
20100419 20100420 09-10 - 5,000.00 {B10-003 Psomas 21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100419 20100420 09-10 - 7,500.00 {B10-003 Psomas 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100419 20100420 08-10 - 19,500.00 |B10-003 Psomas 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100420 20100421 09-10 - 2,600.00 {B10-001 Geotechnologies, Inc 21.0-09800.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100420 20100421 08-10 - 3,900.00 (B10-001 Geotechnologies, Inc 21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100420 20100421 09-10 - 6,500.00 |B10-001 Geotechnologies, Inc 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100420 20100421 09-10 - 10,560.00 {B10-002 KOA Corporation 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100422 20100423 09-10 - 17,400.00 |B10-104 American Air Balance Co 21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100428 20100505 09-10 360.00 B10-104 American Air Balance Co $J281011  21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100428 20100505 09-10 560.00 B10-104 American Air Balance Co SJ281010  21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100428 20100505 09-10 820.00 (17,400.00){B10-104 American Air Balance Co S$J28109 21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6270-2000000
20100428 20100505 09-10 3,240.00 B810-104 American Air Balance Co $J28108 21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100428 20100505 09-10 5,040.00 B10-104 American Air Balance Co S$J28107 21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6270-8000000
20100428 20100505 09-10 7,380.00 B10-104 American Air Balance Co $J28106 21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6270-2000000
20100501 20100609 09-10 - 3,710.00 |B10-002 KOA Corporation 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100517 20100526 09-10 2,600.00 Geotechnologies, Inc SK17106 21.0-09800.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100517 20100526 09-10 3,900.00 (3,900.00) |B10-001 Geotechnologies, Inc 8K17106 21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6270-8000000
20100517 20100526 09-10 6,500.00 . Geotechnologies, Inc SK17106 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6270-8000000
20100517 20100526 09-10 - (6,500.00){810-001 Geotechnologies, Inc 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100517 20100526 09-10 - (2,600.00)|B10-001 Geotechnologies, Inc 21.0-09800.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100520 20100526 08-10 5,400.00 Psomas SK20103 21.0-08100.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100520 20100526 09-10 5,910.00 (5,910.00)|B10-002 KOA Corporation SK20102 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100520 20100526 09-10 10,250.00 (10,250.00)|B10-003 Psomas SK20103 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6270-8000000
20100520 20100526 09-10 - (5,400.00)|B10-003 Psomas 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-8270-8000000
20100527 20100602 08-10 2,100.00 Psomas RPOE27-1  21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100527 20100802 09-10 5,000.00 (5,000.00)|B10-003 Psomas RPOE27-1  21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100527 20100602 09-10 9,250.00 (9,250.00)B10-003 Psomas RPOE27-1  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100527 20100602 08-10 - (2,100.00)|B10-003 Psomas 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100630 20100703 08-10 4,050.00 (4,050.00)|B10-002 KOA Corporation SA1105 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100601 20100724 08-10 - (3,710.00)|B10-002 KOA Corporation 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100601 20100724 09-10 - (600.00)|B10-002 KOA Corporation 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
72,360.00
1/1/2010 - 6/30/2010 418,035
Cumulative 530,448
Architects
20100913 20100917 10-11 228,914.63 May B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux SC105 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20100913 20100917  10-11 114,681.48 Jun B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux SC13106  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
343,596.11
Engineers, Consultants and IOR
20100726 20100728 10-11 24,640.00 May B11-05 Psomas SA26109 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6270-8000000
20100825 20100901 10-11 23,233.00 May B11-007 Bernards SB251028  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-8000000
20100728 20100730 10-11 36,960.00 Jun B11--05 Psomas SA28104 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100825 20100901 10-11 23,233.00 Jun B11-007 Bernards SB2510298  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
108,066.00
Audited 1/1/2010 - 6/30/2010 869,697.28
Audited Cumulative 982,109.65
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MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

FUND 21 - MEASURE BB CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES FROM 7-1-10 THRU 4-30-11

Purchase
journ_date post_date fy Expenditures Orders po_id vendor_name trans_ref account_no
$ - Other Professional Services
Architects
20100707 20100708 10-11 - 1,887,812.00 {B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20100913 20100917 10-11 - (435,747.71)|B11-006 Harley Elfis Devereaux SC105 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20100913 20100914 10-11 - 5,000.00 18817 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20100913 20100917 10-11 92,151.60 B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux SC13107 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20100914 20100818 10-11 1,209.12 (1,209.12)|18817 Harley Ellis Devereaux SC141086 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-8000000
20101001 20101103 10-11 - 15,000.00 18817 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20101001 20101104 10-11 - 15,000.00 |B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-8000000
20101008 20101009 10-11 798.77 (798.77)|18817 Harley Ellis Devereaux SD81014 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20101008 20101009 10-11 709,831.91 (709,831.91)|B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux SD81015 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20101101 20101209 10-11 - 19,500.00 118817 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20101103 20101106 10-11 8,196.19 (8,196.19):18817 Harley Ellis Devereaux SE31042 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20101104 20101109 10-11 622,954.90 (622,954.90)|B11-006 Hartey Ellis Devereaux SE4103A  21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20101209 20101215 10-11 10,109.58 (10,109.58)|18817 Harley Ellis Devereaux SF9108 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20101210 20101216 10-11 5,851.91 (5,851.91)|B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux SF101017  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
1,451,103.98
Reguiatory Fees
20101028 20101102 10-11 5,400.00 Division of the State Architect RP0J28-5  21.0-08200.0-00000-85000-6235-9000000
20101028 20101102 10-11 6,500.00 Division of the State Architect RP0J28-6  21.0-09300.0-00000-85000-6235-9000000
20101028 20101102 10-11 8,200.00 Division of the State Architect RP0J28-4  21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6235-8000000
20101028 20101102 10-11 22,000.00 Division of the State Architect RP0J28-2  21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6235-9000000
20101028 20101102 10-11 49,500.00 Division of the State Architect RP0J28-3  21.0-09300.0-00000-85000-6235-9000000
20101028 20101102 10-11 92,000.00 Division of the State Architect RP0J28-1  21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6235-9000000
183,600.00
Construction Manager
20100823 20100824 10-11 - 302,029.00 {B11-007 Bernards 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20100825 20100901 10-11 23,233.00 Jul B11-007 Bernards SB251029  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20100825 20100901 10-11 - (69,699.00)|B11-007 Bernards SB251028  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-8000000
20100929 20101002 10-11 23,233.00 (23,233.00)B11-007 Bemards S$C291023 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20101015 20101021 10-11 23,233.00 (23,233.00)|B11-007 Bernards SD151010  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20101118 20101123 10-11 23,233.00 (23,233.00){B11-007 Bernards SE18103 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
92,932.00
Engineers and Consultants
20100707 20100708 10-11 - 70,400.00 |B11-05 Psomas 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100726 20100728 10-11 - (24,640.00)|B11--05 Psomas SA26109 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6270-8000000
20100728 20100730 10-11 - (36,960.00) B11—-05 Psomas SA28104 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6270-8000000
20100913 20100917 10-11 3,568.00 (3,568.00)|B11-002 KOA Corporation SC13104  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100913 20100917 10-11 - 4,310.00 {B11-002 KOA Corporation 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100920 20100924 10-11 742.00 (742.00)|B11-002 KOA Corporation SC201017 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20100927 20100928 10-11 - 43,805.04 |18866 NIC Partners 21.0-09600.0-00000-83000-6410-9000000
20101118 20101118 10-11 - 3,600.00 |B11-009 California Geological Survey 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-5890-9000000
20101118 20101120 10-11 3,600.00 (3,600.00)|B11-009 California Geological Survey SE191010  21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-5890-9000000
20101208 20101209 10-11 - 6,694.30 {18020 NIC Partners 21.0-09600.0-00000-85000-5630-8000000
7,910.00
7/1/2010 - 12/31/2010 1,735,546

Cumulative $ 2,717,656
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MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

FUND 21 - MEASURE BB CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES FROM 7-1-10 THRU 4-30-11

Purchase
journ_date post_date fy Expenditures Orders po_id vendor_name trans_ref account_no
Other Professional Services
20110329 20110402 10-11 3,329.50 Dannis Woliver Kelley S1291135 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5820-9000000
20110331 20110408 10-11 3,101.70 Dannis Woliver Keliey SH24114 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6235-0000000
20110331 20110408 10-11 2,219.70 Dannis Woliver Kelley SG3101 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6235-0000000
8,650.90
Architects
20110101 20110203 10-11 - 47,300.00 |B11-006 Hariey Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110208 20110215 10-11 844.80 B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux SHg1115  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110208 20110215 10-11 16,434.68 (17,279.48)|B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux SH91114 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110223 20110226 10-11 3,606.92 (3,606.92) 118817 Harley Ellis Devereaux SH23111 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110302 20110304 10-11 506.55 (837.29)|B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux S121138 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110302 20110304 10-11 837.29 (506.55)|18817 Harley Ellis Devereaux SI121139 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110318 20110324 10-11 §,247.51 (5,247.51)|18817 Harley Ellis Devereaux S1181117  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110322 20110326 10-11 985.32 (985.32)|B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux SI22111 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110401 20110505 10-11 - 5,000.00 |B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110401 20110505 10-11 - 57,265.00 |B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-08100.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
28,463.07
Regulatory Fees
20110425 20110426 10-11 - 1,950.00 {B11-019 DSA/MBUSD Revolving Cash Fund 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20110426 20110505 10-11 1,950.00 (1,950.00){B11-018 DSA/MBUSD Revolving Cash Fund SJ261114  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
1,950.00
Construction Manager
20110103 20110107 10-11 23,233.00 (23,233.00)|B11-007 Bernards 8G3102 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20110125 20110128 10-11 23,233.00 (23,233.00)|B11-007 Bernards SG251136  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20110210 20110215 10-11 23,233.00 (23,233.00){B11-007 Bernards SH10111 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20110317 20110319 10-11 23,233.00 (23,233.00)|B11-007 Bernards Si17118 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20110415 20110421 10-11 23,233.00 (23,233.00)|B11-007 Bernards S$J151187  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
116,165.00
Engineers, Consultants, IOR
20110121 20110122 10-11 - 104,028.00 |B11-008-0 Sandy Pringle 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-9000000
20110124 20110128 10-11 7,085.68 (7,085.68) |B11-008-0 Sandy Pringle $G241118  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-9000000
20110207 20110208 10-11 6,694.30 (6,694.30)(19020 NIC Partners SH7114 21.0-09600.0-00000-85000-5630-9000000
20110207 20110211 10-11 43,805.04 (43,805.04) | 18866 NIC Partners SH7113 21.0-09600.0-00000-83000-6410-9000000
20110223 20110301 10-11 1,193.92 (1,193.92)|B11-008-0 Sandy Pringle SH231113  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-9000000
20110317 20110319 10-11 826.56 (826.56)|B11-008-0 Sandy Pringle Si17119 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-9000000
20110323 20110324 10-11 - 5,234.00 |B11-108 Aragon Construction, Inc. 21.0-09600.0-00000-85000-5630-8000000
20110323 20110324 10-11 - 4,500.00 {19177 Geotechnologies, Inc 21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6170-9000000
20110323 20110324 10-11 - 14,975.00 |19174 State Electric 21.0-09600.0-00000-85000-5630-9000000
20110325 20110326 10-11 14,975.00 (14,975.00) 19174 State Electric Si251120  21.0-09600.0-00000-85000-5630-9000000
20110411 20110412 10-11 5,234.00 (5,234.00)|B11-108 Aragon Construction, Inc. SJ111117  21.0-09600.0-00000-85000-5630-9000000
20110415 20110421 10-11 367.36 (367.36)B11-008-0 Sandy Pringle S$J151194  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-9000000
20110419 20110422 10-11 4,500.00 (4,500.00) 19177 Geotechnologies, Inc $J191119  21.0-09200.0-00000-85000-6170-9000000
20110422 20110422 10-11 - 14,750.00 {19221 T.C. Security & Fire Alarm Systems 21.0-09600.0-00000-85000-5630-9000000
20110425 20110426 10-11 14,750.00 (14,750.00) 19221 T.C. Security & Fire Alarm Systems $J251117  21.0-09600.0-00000-85000-5630-9000000
99,431.86
1/1/2011 - 4/30/2011  $ 254,661
Cumulative $ 2,972,316
Purchase
journ_date post date fy Expenditures Orders po_id vendor_name trans_ref account_no
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FUND 21 - MEASURE BB CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES FROM 7-1-10 THRU 4-30-11

other professional services

20110519 20110524 10-11 4,089.00 i Dannis Woliver Kelley SK19111  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5820-9000000
20110519 20110524 10-11 6,480.50 l Dannis Woliver Kelley SK19112  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5820-9000000
20110628 20110701 10-11 2,650.00 | Dannis Woliver Kelley SL281156 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5820-9000000
20110628 20110701 10-11 783.02 | Dannis Woliver Kelley SL281155 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5820-9000000
14,002.52
architects
20110505 20110510 10-11 2,503.05 (2,503.05)|18817 Harley Ellis Devereaux SK51132  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-8000000
20110505 20110510 10-11 43,476.48 (43,476.48)|B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux SK51133  21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110505 20110510 10-11 57,265.00 (57,265.00)|B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux SK51133  21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6210-8000000
20110613 20110617 10-11 - Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110613 20110617 10-11 4,462.43 (4,462.43)| 18817 Harley Ellis Devereaux SL131111 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110623 20110628 1011 - (15,474.79) | B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-8000000
20110623 20110628 10-11 - Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110623 20110628 10-11 862.06 B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux SL23111  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110623 20110628 10-11 14,612.73 B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux SL23112  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-8000000
20110623 20110628 10-11 1,771.41 (1,771.41)|18817 Harley Ellis Devereaux SL23113  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110801 20110723 10-11 - (184,524.00)|811-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-8000000
20110623 20110723 10-11 - (1,088.47)118817 Harley Eliis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110623 20110723 10-11 - (18,148.21)|B11-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-8000000
20110630 20110817 10-11 464,57 B11-006 HED, inv 947695 1011AP  21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
125,417.73
regulatory fees
20110516 20110517 10-11 - 20,526.67 |B11-020 Division of the State Architect 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20110517 20110520 10-11 20,526.67 (20,526.67)|B11-020 Division of the State Architect SK171116 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20,526.67
construction manager
20110601 20110723 10-11 (46,466.00) | B11-007 Bernards 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20110630 20110817 10-11 5,960.00 B11-007 June, Bernards 1011AP 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-3000000
20110630 20110817 10-11 3,520.00 B11-007 May, Bernards 1011AP 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
9,480.00
engineers, consultants, [OR
20110501 20110801 10-11 0 1,836.80 [B11-008-0 Sandy Pringle 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-90000C0
20110505 20110511  10-11 50.00 Robin D Page SK51138  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-8000000
20110531 20110607 10-11 - Sandy Pringle 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-80000G0
20110531 20110607 10-11 459.20 (459.20)|B11-008-0 Sandy Pringle SK311110 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-90000C0
20110601 20110607 10-11 - Sandy Pringle 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6280-8000000
20110601 20110607 10-11 1,836.80 (1,836.80)|B11-008-0 Sandy Pringle SL11125  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-9000000
20110615 20110617 10-11 - Sandy Pringle 21.0-08000.0-00000-85000-6280-8000000
20110615 20110617 10-11 459.20 (459.20)|B11-008-0 Sandy Pringle SL151114 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-9000000
20110630 20110719 10-11 10,760.00 William F. Burch SA181120 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-5890-8000000
20110630 20110721 10-11 251.44 Daily Breeze SA201118 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-5830-9000000
20110601 20110723 10-11 - (8,800.00)|B11--05 Psomas 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6270-2000000
20110615 20110723 10-11 - (93,636.08)|B11-008-0 Sandy Pringle 21.0-028000.0-00000-85000-6280-9000000
20110630 20110817 10-11 6,518.39 SA191129, Sandy Pringle 1011AP 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-9000000
20335.03
5/1/11 to 6/30/1° 189,762
Cummulative 3,162,078
Purchase
journ_date post_date fy Expenditures Orders po_id vendor_name trans_ref account_no

other professional services

10/5/2011
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20110808 20110810 11-12 - 125.79 19563 Daily Breeze 21.0-08100.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20110810 20110817 11-12 125.79 (125.79) 19563 Daily Breeze SB101110 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6250-8000000
20110825 20110901 1112 2,751.00 Dannis Woliver Kelley SB25111  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5820-8000000
20110825 20110901 11-12 4,353.50 Dannis Woliver Kelley SB25115  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5820-9000000
20110927 20110930 11-12 2,391.00 Dannis Woliver Kelley SC271112 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5820-9000000
9,621.29
architects
20110809 20110810 11-12 - 5,540.00 B12-022 William F. Burch 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110811 20110818 11-12 3,399.46 (3,399.46) B12-022 William F. Burch SB111111  21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110831 20110901 11-12 - 973,068.76 B12-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110831 20110916 11-12 - 41,400.00 B12-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110801 20110907 11-12 30,313.45 Harley Ellis Devereaux SC11120 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
20110916 20110922 11-12 83,018.14 (83,018.14) B12-006 Harley Ellis Devereaux S5C161124 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6210-2000000
20110818 20110822 11-12 1,410.00 (1,410.00) B12-022 William F. Burch SC181117 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6210-9000000
118,141.05
regulatory fees
0
construction manager
20110810 20110816 11-12 17,815.91 Bernards SB10118  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
17,815.91
engineers, consultants, IOR
20110809 20110810 11-12 - 162,000.00 B12-021 State Electric 21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20110823 20110824 11-12 - 179,000.00 B12-023 Sandy Pringle 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-9000000
20110824 20110831 11-12 9,878.70 (9,878.70) B12-023 Sandy Pringle SB241116 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-9000000
20110825 20110901 11-12 38,205.00 (38,205.00) B12-021 State Electric SB25116  21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6250-8000000
20110831 20110901 11-12 - 7,850.00 19571 Spectrum Geophysics 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6270-9000000
20110801 20110902 11-12 - 31,000.00 B12-024 Steve Romines 21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-5850-9000000
20110901 20110909 11-12 83,700.00 (83,700.00) B12-021 State Electric SC11119  21.0-09100.0-00000-85000-6250-9000000
20110920 20110927 11-12 3,136.50 (3,136.50) B12-023 Sandy Pringle SC20113  21.0-09000.0-00000-85000-6280-9000000
134,920.20
7/1/11-9/30/11 280,498.45
Cummulative 3,442,576.86

10/5/2011
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FACILITIES LEASE

This facilities lease (“Facilities Lease”), dated as of September __, 2011 (“Effective Date”),
is made and entered into by and between Bernards Bros., Inc. ("Developer”), a California
corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, as
Developer, and Manhattan Beach Unified Schoo! District, a school district duly organized and
validly existing under the laws of the State of California, as sublessee ("District”) (together,
the “Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the District owns a parcel of land particularl
(“School Site"”) attached hereto and incorporated herein b

WHEREAS, the District desires to provide for coi fazation work at
the School Site. (“Project”); ,

WHEREAS, the District has determined that a PE
accommodate the Project, as more particularly descr
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference;

i WHEREAS, District and Developé; ) € i ase concurrently with this
Facilities Lease whereby the District is | ‘0j i ]
Lease”); and

WHEREAS, the Parti
Project constructed on |
Site from the District,

is"Devereaux (“Architect”) to prepare plans
pecification”) which have been approved by
itect ("DSA"); and

State of Californ se the Project Site to Developer under the terms of the Site Lease
and to have Developér develop and construct the Project on the Project Site and to lease
back to the District the Project Site and the Project under the terms of this Facilities Lease,
and has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Facilities Lease; and

WHEREAS, Developer is authorized to lease the Project Site as lessee under the terms
of the Site Lease and to develop the Project and to have the Project constructed on the
Project Site and to lease the Project and the Project Site back to the District under the
terms of this Facilities Lease, and has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this
Facilities Lease; and

Facilities Lease: Page 1
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WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the District (the “Board”) has determined that it is
in the best interests of the District and for the common benefit of the citizens residing in the
District to construct the Project by leasing the Project Site to Developer under the terms of
the Site Lease and by simultaneously entering into this Facilities Lease under which the
District will lease back the Project Site and the Project from Developer and if necessary,
make lease payments as defined in Exhibit C ("Lease Payments”) attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference; and

the executlon and entering into of this Facilities L.ease and all th*%s@. onditions precedent do
exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and dekime, form and manner
as required by law, and the Parties hereto are now duly au
into this Facilities Lease; and

WHEREAS, the District further acknowledges angd:a:
Site Lease and this Facilities Lease pursuant to Edugat

available and most expeditious means for the Di
facilities to be provided by the Project and to accommi
and to utilize its facilities proceeds expeditiously.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideratig
hereinafter contained, the Parties heretp:d

1. Definitions. In addition to the term
provisions defined herein, and uniess thg:
in this section shall, for.allzpurposes of
specified. s

ntative;’”’fn ans the managing member of Developer, or
n behalf of Developer under or with respect to this

ents” are defined in Exhibit D to this Facilities Lease attached
erein by reference.

‘LLéssee” means the Manhattan Beach Unified School District, a
nized and existing under the laws of the State of California.

1.5. “District:Representative” means the Superintendent of the District, or any
other person authorized by the Board of the District to act on behalf of the District under
or with respect to this Facilities Lease.

1.6. “Permitted Encumbrances” means, as of any particular time:

1.6.1. Liens for general ad valorem taxes and assessments, if any, not then
delinquent, or which the District may permit to remain unpaid;

1.6.2. The Site lease;

Facilities Lease: Page 2
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1.6.3. This Facilities Lease,

1.6.4. Easements, rights of way, mineral rights, drilling rights and other rights,
reservations, covenants, conditions or restrictions which exist of record as of the
date of this Facilities Lease.

1.6.5. Easements, rights of way, mineral rights, drilling rights and other rights,
reservations, covenants, conditions or restrictions established foliowing the date of
recordation of this Facilities Lease and to which Developer and the District consent in
writing which will not impair or impede the operation of the ool Site; and

2. Exhibits. The following Exhibits are attached to and by r c  incorporated and

made a part of this Facilities Lease:

2.1, Exhibit A - Legal Description Of The Sc Site: The dé:

real property constituting the School Site.

ions of the

BN

2.2. Exhibit B - Legal Description Of Th’fé Proj % sAnd Descripi:lq,ﬁ Of The

Project: The description of the Project Site and:

2.3. Exhibit C - Guaranteed Maximum Price an
and Payment Provisions: A detaileédidescription of tk
At:0; t amoun!

gther Project Cost, Funding,
uaranteed Maximum Price
he Developer.

2.5. Exhibit E - Mé
will memorialize

nmencement Date: The Memorandum which
¥piration dates of the Term, as defined below.

2.6. ExhibitF

3. Lease of Pr‘:él nd Project Site.

3.1. Developer hereby leases the Project and the Project Site to the District, and the
District hereby leases said Project and Project Site from Developer upon the terms and
conditions set forth in this Facilities Lease.

3.2. The leasing by Developer to the District of the Project Site shall not affect or
result in a merger of the District’s leasehold estate pursuant to this Facilities Lease and
its fee estate as lessor under the Site Lease. Developer shall continue to have and hold
a leasehold estate in the Project Site pursuant to the Site Lease throughout the term
thereof and the term of this Facilities Lease.

Facilities Lease: Page 3
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3.3. As to the Project Site, this Facilities Lease shall be deemed and constitute a
sublease.

4, Term.
4.1. Facilities Lease is Legally Binding. This Facilities Lease is legally binding on
the Parties upon execution by the Parties and the District Board’s approval of this
Facilities Lease. The term of this Facilities Lease for the purposes of District’s obligation
to make Lease Payments shall commence on the earlier of the follgwing two (2) events
("Commencement Date”):
4.1.1. The date the District takes beneficial occupanc
4.1.2. The date when Developer delivers possessi
when all improvements to be provided by Deve
to be completed as set forth in Exhibit D to
The term of this Facilities Lease shall termina
terminated pursuant to the provisions of the C
Commencement Date to the date of termination I8
4.2, After the District has accepte
Memorandum of Commencement
commencement and expiration date
Parties hereby acknowledge that each “as obh
Facilities Lease that exist upon executig
beginning of the Term
4.3. The Term tehed upon the occurrence of the earliest of
any of the followi titute the end of the Term:
of the District's purchase option pursuant to the Guaranteed
ther Project Cost, Funding, and Payment Provisions indicated in
4.3.5. Damage or destruction of the Project, only if the Term is ended as indicated
more specifically herein.

5. Payment. In consideration for the lease of the Project Site by the Developer back to
the District and for other good and valuable consideration, the District shall make all
necessary payments pursuant to the Guaranteed Maximum Price Provisions indicated in
Exhibit C.

Facilities Lease: Page 4
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6. Termination; Lease Terminable Only As Set Forth Herein.

6.1. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Facilities Lease, this Facilities
Lease shall not terminate, nor shall District have any right to terminate this Facilities
Lease or be entitled to the abatement of any all necessary payments pursuant to the
Guaranteed Maximum Price Provisions indicated in Exhibit C or any reduction thereof.
The obligations hereunder of District shall not be otherwise affected by reason of any
damage to or destruction of all or any part of the Project; the taking of the Project or
any portion thereof by condemnation or otherwise; the prohibitionglimitation or
restriction of District’s use of the Project; the interference with siic “use by any private
person or Developer; the District’s acquisition of the ownersmp the Project (other
than pursuant to an express provision of this Facilities Lease‘:);‘ : present or future law
to the contrary notwithstanding. It is the intention of the:P‘w Frtiesifiereto that all

i isions indicated in
f the District

6.3. Following completion of the Pr
terminate, rescind or avoid this Facilitigs ; ;
insolvency, reorganlzatlo iti ¢ quidation, dlssolutuon winding-

th respect to this Facilities Lease which

I eloper or of any assignee of Developer in
urt.in. any s ch proceeding. Following completion of

,\‘é’i‘owded in this Facilities Lease, District

after conferred by law to quit, terminate or surrender this

r any part thereof.

!
uant to the Guaranteed Maximum Price Provisions indicated in
rder to obtain financing for the cost of constructing the Project

6.5. Distric §°sole discretion may terminate for convenience this Facilities Lease
upon three (3) days written notice to the Developer. In case of a termination for
convenience, the Developer shall have no claims against the District except the actual
prorated portion of the Guaranteed Maximum Price expended through the date of
termination.

7. Title.
7.1. During the Term of this Facilities Lease, the District shall hold fee title to the

School Site, including the Project Site, and nothing in this Facilities Lease or the Site
Lease shall change, in any way, the District’'s ownership interest.

Facilities Lease: Page 5
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7.2. During the Term of this Facilities Lease, Developer shall have a leasehold interest
in the Project Site pursuant to the Site Lease.

7.3. During the Term of this Facilities Lease, the Developer shall hold title to the
Project improvements provided by Developer which comprise fixtures, repairs,
replacements or modifications thereto.

7.4. If the District exercises its purchase option pursuant to the Guaranteed Maximum
Price Provisions indicated in Exhibit € or if District makes all ne *ggry payments under
the Guaranteed Maximum Price Provisions indicated in Exhibit G I right, title and
interest of Developer, its assigns and successors in interest 1& | to the Project and the
Project Site shall be transferred to and vested in the Distrigf: e time the final
necessary payments are made to the Developer. Title shall be sferred to and vested
in the District hereunder without the necessity for any;f i
provided, however, that Developer agrees to execuf
District to memorialize the termination of this Fagi
Project to the District.

Quiet Enjoyment. Upon District's possessuon )
provide the District with quiet use and enjoyment® roject, and the District shall
during the Term peaceably and qu1el;ly have and hol enJoy the Project, without
suit, trouble or hindrance from Devem jer, except as o '%lse may be set forth in this
Facilities Lease. Developer will, at \}\é e it.join in any legal action in
which the District asserts its nght to" y
Developer may lawfully do so. Notwit
right to inspect the Project and the Projegt

ng,, Developer shall have the
herein.

Representations e"District. Fict represents, covenants and warrants to
the Developer as o} E

9.1. Due Organizati I 3
organized and existi ind f and laws of the State of California.

either the execution and delivery of this Facilities Lease or the
ent of or compliance with the terms and conditions hereof or
imation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby,

in a breach of the terms, conditions or provisions of any

fs bound, or constitutes a default under any of the foregoing, or
results in the creation or imposition of any lien, charge or encumbrance whatsoever
upon any of the property or assets of the District, or upon the Project Site, except
Permitted Encumbrances
